rates available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio of mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.

 The Group’s fixed rate borrowings with licensed banks are carried at amortised cost.  Therefore, they are
not subject to interest rate risk as defined MFRS 7 since neither they carrying amount nor the future cash
flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

 The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk that based on the carrying amounts of the financial instruments
at the end of the reporting period is disclosed below:-

   Group
   2015 2014
   RM RM

Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities   688,866,392   665,133,219

Floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities   140,758,715   200,681,277

113

Annual Report 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2015 (Cont’d)

42. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

42.1 Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(b) Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies
at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

   Group
   2015 2014
   RM RM

Effect Profit Before Taxation
Increase 100 basis points   (1,948,768)  (1,296,231)
Decrease 100 basis points   1,948,768   1,296,231

(c) Credit risk

 The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade and
other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit approvals,
credit limits and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial assets (including
quoted investments, cash and bank balances and derivatives), the Group minimises credit risk by dealing
exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

 The Group uses ageing analysis to monitor the credit quality of the trade receivables. Any receivables
having significant balances past due, which are deemed to have higher credit risk, are monitored